31 December 2008   (16,355) 8,177 10,597 (6,135)

31 Risk management and financial instruments continued
Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of the group’s interest-bearing financial
liabilities and assets.

The group’s exposure to market risk arising from changes in interest rates relates primarily to the group’s long-term variable rate debt
obligations and its cash and bank balances. The group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt.
At 31 December 2009, after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps and collars, 0.0% (2008: 65.1%) of the group’s term
borrowings are at a fixed or capped rate of interest. The group’s cash and bank balances are at floating rates of interest.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The impact on the group’s pre-tax profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in interest rates is demonstrated in the table
below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.
   Pre-tax profit Equity
   100 basis  100 basis  100 basis 100 basis
   point increase point decrease point increase point decrease
   US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

31 December 2009   (1,096) 1,096 – –
31 December 2008   (882) 882 (705) (1,615)

The following table reflects the maturity profile of these financial liabilities and assets:

Year ended 31 December 2009
  Within 1–2 2–3 3–4 4–5 More than
  1 year years years years years 5 years Total
  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial liabilities
Floating rates
Revolving credit facility (note 24)  20,000 – – – – – 20,000
Bank overdrafts (note 24)  26,619 – – – – – 26,619
Term loans (note 24)  11,452 18,901 24,221 21,863 – – 76,437
   58,071 18,901 24,221 21,863 – – 123,056

Financial assets
Floating rates
Cash and short-term deposits (note 19)  1,417,363 – – – – – 1,417,363
Restricted cash balances (note 15)  7,431 226 – – – 2,654 10,311
   1,424,794 226 – – – 2,654 1,427,674

Year ended 31 December 2008
  Within 1–2 2–3 3–4 4–5 More than
  1 year years years years years 5 years Total
  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial liabilities
Floating rates
Revolving credit facility (note 24)  – 20,000 – – – – 20,000
Bank overdrafts (note 24)  45,256 – – – – – 45,256
Term loans (note 24)  9,156 12,186 19,837 25,302 16,242 – 82,723
Interest rate collars (note 31)  1,137 – – – – – 1,137
Interest rate swap (note 31)  37 – – – – – 37
   55,586 32,186 19,837 25,302 16,242 – 149,153

Financial assets
Floating rates
Cash and short-term deposits (note 19)  694,415 – – – – – 694,415
Restricted cash balances (note 15)  2,736 207 – – – 1,692 4,635
   697,151 207 – – – 1,692 699,050

Financial liabilities in the above table are disclosed gross of debt acquisition costs and effective rate adjustments of US$5,790,000
(2008: US$5,379,000).

Interest on financial instruments classified as floating rate is repriced at intervals of less than one year. The other financial instruments of
the group that are not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are therefore not subject to interest rate risk.

124

Petrofac Annual report
and accounts 2009

125

Petrofac Annual report
and accounts 2009

Financial statem
ents

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2009

Credit risk
The group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. Divisional Risk Review Committees (DRRC) have been set up by the

[…]

short-term deposits and interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

The Company’s activities expose it to various financial risks particularly associated with interest rate risks on its external variable rate loans
and borrowings which are addressed by using derivative instruments to hedge this exposure. The Company has a policy not to enter into
speculative trading of financial derivatives.

The other main risks besides interest rate are foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk and the policies relating to these risks are
discussed in detail below:

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of the Company’s interest-bearing financial
liabilities and assets. The Company does not hedge its exposure on its interest bearing funding to/from subsidiaries.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The impact on the Company’s pre-tax profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in interest rates is demonstrated in the
table below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.
   Pre-tax profit Equity
   100 basis  100 basis  100 basis 100 basis
   point increase point decrease point increase point decrease
   US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

31 December 2009   (823) 823 – –
31 December 2008   (521) 521 (210) (695)

The following table reflects the maturity profile of interest-bearing financial liabilities and assets, excluding interest-bearing subsidiary related
financial assets and liabilities:

Year ended 31 December 2009
  Within 1–2 2–3 3–4 4–5 More than
  1 year years years years years 5 years Total
  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial liabilities
Floating rates
Revolving credit facility (note 14)  20,000 – – – – – 20,000
Term loan (note 14)  6,259 11,688 15,567 14,617 – – 48,131
Amount due to subsidiaries (interest bearing)  – 448,048 – – – – 448,048
   26,259 459,736 15,567 14,617 – – 516,179

Financial assets
Floating rates
Cash and short-term deposits (note 11)  64,387 – – – – – 64,387
Amount due from subsidiaries (interest bearing) 358,693 – – – – – 358,693
   423,080 – – – – – 423,080

Year ended 31 December 2008
  Within 1–2 2–3 3–4 4–5 More than
  1 year years years years years 5 years Total
  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial liabilities
Floating rates
Revolving credit facility (note 14)  – 20,000 – – – – 20,000
Term loan (note 14)  5,000 6,561 12,025 15,927 13,205 – 52,718
Amount due to subsidiaries (interest bearing)  – 284,930 – – – – 284,930
Interest rate collar   432 – – – – – 432
   5,432 311,491 12,025 15,927 13,205 – 358,080

Financial assets
Floating rates
Cash and short-term deposits (note 11)  14,516 – – – – – 14,516
Amount due from subsidiaries (interest bearing) 10,900 – – – – – 10,900
Long-term loan receivable from a subsidiary – – – – – 219,491 219,491
   25,416 – – – – 219,491 244,907

Financial liabilities in the above table are disclosed gross of debt acquisition costs and effective interest rate adjustments of US$2,864,000
(2008: US$2,254,000).

Interest on financial instruments classified as floating rate is repriced at intervals of less than one year.

140

Petrofac Annual report
and accounts 2009

141

Petrofac Annual report
and accounts 2009

Financial statem
ents

Notes to the Company
financial statements

Notes to the Company financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2009

15 Risk management and financial instruments continued
Derivative instrument designated as cash flow hedge
There were no outstanding interest rate derivatives designated as cash flow hedges at 31 December 2009. At 31 December 2008,